years from the publication of the minutes of the extraordinary general meeting in the annexes of the Belgian

Official Gazette, i.e. from February 19, 2024.

The Private Placement was carried out exclusively with qualified investors, with shareholders’ preferential

subscription rights having been waived in the Company’s best interest and in accordance with article 7:191

of the Belgian Code of Companies and Associations.

The transaction resulted in the issuance of 2,600,000 new ordinary shares (the “New Shares”), at a

subscription price of €0.50 per share. The New Shares are ordinary shares, fully paid up and issued in

1 See press release dated July 29, 2025.

2

registered form. They carry the same rights as existing shares and will include the right to dividends and

distributions for the current financial year and all future financial years, if applicable.

Shareholding structure after the capital increase

Following the Capital Increase, the Company’s share capital will be increased from €7,541,124.87 to

€8,841,124.87, represented by 5,392,387 shares.

The shareholding structure before and after the transaction is as follows:

Shareholders
before after

Number of shares* % of capital Number of shares* % of capital

EMC Surface Technologies Ltd. 990,164 35.5% 1,990,164 36.9%

Jim Clarke   1,000,000 18,6%

Finance and Management
International NV

972,993 34.8% 972,993 18.0%

Jean Schroyen 15,000 0.5% 315,000 5.8%

Jan Robeyns   300,000 5.6%

Public 814,230 29.2% 814,230 15.1%

Total 2,792,387 100.0% 5,392,387 100.0%

*Each share carries one voting right.

Impact for shareholders

The stake of a shareholder holding 1% of the Company’s share capital before the capital increase and not

participating in the Private Placement would be diluted to approximately 0.52% following the issuance of the

New Shares.

Settlement and delivery of the Capital Increase

The New Shares will be registered shares, which will not be listed on the Paris Euronext Growth market.

The transaction did not require the approval of a prospectus by the Autorité des Marchés Financiers.

Agenda

31 October 2025 First half 2025 results and half-year financial report (after close of trading)